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ordinance or law of the United States or of the State of
Minnesota pertaining to the sale of intoxicating liquor.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 583—H. F. No. 565
[Not Coded]

An act relating to education; authorizing the county of
Ramsey to appropriate money for educational, scientific and
artistic purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county; support of educational,
scientific and artistic purposes. The County Board of Ram-
sey County is authorized and émpowered to levy a tax and to
appropriate an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 per annum for
the purpose of supporting educational, artistic and scientific
interests within the county of Ramsey. Such appropriation
a}:lld expenditure shall be made subject to the provisions of
this act.

Sec. 2. Upon appropriation and establishment of an
account therefor pursuant to statute, the Board of County
Commissioners may distribute the appropriation authorized
herein in such proportions and in such amounts as may be
determined by the Board to any existing Minnesota non-
profit corporation organized to further the arts and sciences
in Ramsey County, which corporation is authorized by its
Articles of Incorporation to use and distribute its income and
property exclusively for charitable, educational, scientific and
literary purposes, and no substantial part of the activities of
which corporation is to consist of carrying on propaganda
and otherwise attempting to influence legislation.

Sec. 3. In order to qualify as a recipient for assistance
pursuant to the provisions of this act, a Minnesota non-profit
corporation must possess and file with the County Auditor an
income tax exempt certificate from the State of Minnesota
and the United States, which certificate indicates the tax
exempt status of the corporation.

Sec. 4. The County Board shall provide by rule for
such reagonable regulations as it may deem proper for the
control of the expenditure of any appropriations made pursu-
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ant to this act. It may require such reports and controls
as may be reasonably necessary to insure the protection of
the public interest in the expenditure of the funds appropri-
ated.

Sec. 5.  This act shall take effect upon its approval by
the Board of County Commissioners of Ramsey County, and
upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 584—H. F. No. 604

An act relating to the levy of assessments and the is-
suance of bonds by counties for drainage systems; amending
Minnesote Statutes 1957, Sections 106.371, 106.411, 106.421,
Subdivision 2, 106.}461, and 106.471, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota -Statutes 1957, Section 106.371, is
amended to read:

106.371 Payment of liens; interest. Subdivision 1.
Liens filed against property benefited under the provisions
of this chapter, shall be payable to the treasurer of the county,
as follows: :

One-tenth One instalment of the prineipal on or before
November 1st subsequent to the filing of a lien in the office
of the register of deeds, and ene-tenth another instalment
on or before the first day of November of each year there-
after until the whole thereof is paid. The lien shall be payable
in no more than 20 equal annual instalments.

If the board or court in its discretion so orders, then
payment of such lien shall be made to the county treasurer,
as follows: .

One-fifteenth of the principal on or before five years
from November 1st subsequent to the filing of the lien in the
office of the register of deeds, and one-fifteenth on or be-
fore the first day of November of each year thereafter until
the whole amount of the principal is paid. '

Whenever the principal amount of any lien against any
one lot, tract or parcel of land, or against any county or other
municipal corporation, is less than $50 the board or court
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